507947600 06/07/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7994733

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONALD BURKIN JR.	05/29/2023
JACK RADKE	05/29/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHRISTOPHER STRALEY
Street Address:	17127 RAINBOW TERRACE
City:	ODESSA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33556
Name:	DANIEL MONEYPENNY
Street Address:	3060 SOUTH OAKHILL ROAD
City:	SILVER LAKE
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44224
Name:	DONOVAN A. RUNKLE
Street Address:	335 BAPTISTE AVE
City:	MONROE
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48162
Name:	JACK WILLIAM RADKE
Street Address:	422 EAST SECOND STREET
City:	PERRYSBURG
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43551
Name:	DONALD WILLIAM BURKIN JR.
Street Address:	620 BEXFORD DR
City:	PERRYSBURG
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43551

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0378

507947600

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17054798

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)241-6894

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4192419000

Email: hpeppard@shumaker.com

Correspondent Name: SHUMAKER LOOP & KENDRICK LLP

Address Line 1: 1000 JACKSON STREET Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	264875	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRENDA J. KRUSE	
SIGNATURE:	/Brenda J. Kruse/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Notarized and Signed Agreement#page1.tif source=Notarized and Signed Agreement#page2.tif source=Notarized and Signed Agreement#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0379

PATENT ASSIGNMENT - UNITED STATES

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of April 25, 2023, by and between Donald Burkin, Jr. and Jack Radke, ("Assignors"), and Christopher Straley, Daniel Moneypenny, Donovan A. Runkle, Jack William Radke and Donald William Burkin, Jr. ("Assignees").

WHEREAS, Assignors desires to sell certain intellectual property assets and associated goodwill of Assignor as described in greater detail below; and

WHEREAS, the Assignees desires to acquire certain intellectual property assets and associated goodwill of Assignors as described in greater detail below; and

WHEREAS, as set forth in the Agreement, Assignors are the owners of the United States patent application 17/054,798 entitled Vehicle Messaging System and Method of Operation Thereof, as well as any patents and applications therefor and all reissues, divisions, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by each such patent application and the registrations therefor (hereinafter the "Patents"), which Assignors desire to assign to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignees desire to accept such assignment of the Patents, including the goodwill thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Assignment and other good and valuable consideration, including the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment of Patents. Assignors assign, transfer, and convey to Assignees, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the following, in the below listed Percentage Interest, of Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including the registrations therefore and all common law rights and rights in foreign jurisdictions therein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and including without limitation Assignors' right to sue for and seek remedies against past, present, and future infringements of any or all of the foregoing and rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any jurisdiction worldwide, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests, and other encumbrances:

Assignee	Percentage Interest
Christopher Straley	16.67%
17127 Rainbow Terrace	
Odessa, FL 33556	
Daniel Moneypenny	16.67%
3060 South Oakhill Road	
Silver Lake, OH 44224	
Donovan A. Runkle	16.67%
335 Baptiste Ave.	
Monroe, MI 48162	
Jack William Radke	25.00%

PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0380 422 East Second Street Perrysburg, OH 43551

Donald William Burkin, Jr.

25.00%

620 Bexford Dr.

Perrysburg, OH 43551.

Assignors agree that it will execute and deliver to Assignees any additional documents necessary, and complete any actions required in order to transfer in a timely manner any of the properties subject to this Assignment. Assignors further warrant that they will perform whatever actions necessary to ensure the perfection of the Assignee's ownership of the Patents, as well as complete divestiture of their ownership

- Governing Law. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and of the State of Ohio.
- Successors and Assigns. This Assignment will inure to the benefit of and be binding on the successors and assigns of both parties.

By:

Name:

Title:

Inventor

Address:

620 Bexford Drive

Perrysburg, OH 43551

By:

Name:

Title:

Inventor

Address:

422 East Second Street

Perrysburg, OH 43551

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF WOOD

On this _____ day of May 2023, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County foresaid, personally appeared Donald Burkin, Jr. And Jack Radke, known by me to be the person above named and who is duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of himself, and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Comm. Expires 09-03-2023 Recorded in Wood County

PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0381

Ot Ox

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEES

In connection with an assignment in any jurisdiction in which an acceptance by an Assignee is required, we hereby accept this assignment and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that we have signed this document on our behalf and that all the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: May 17, 2023	By: Christopher Straley Christopher Straley
	Jan Mana
Dated: May 17, 2023	By:_ Daniel Moneypenny
	(A)
Dated: May 24, 2023_	By: Donovan A. Runkle
Dated: 5/29/23	By: Jack William Radke
Dated: 5/29/23	By: Donald William Brirkin Ir

PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0382

RECORDED: 06/07/2023